

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP NO. 9423/2011 IN                      WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 48 OF 2011

SANJEEV AWASTHI & ANR    Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.    Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions,directions,stay,modification of Court's Order and office report )

Date: 03/05/2011                      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal,Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Tripathi,Adv.  
Mr. D.P.Singh,Adv.  
Mr. C.D.Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Abhimanue Shrestha,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. U.U.Lalit,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. S.K.Dwivedi,AAG.(UP)  
Mr. T..Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Dubey,Adv.  
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties.

We permit the respondents to file the report under Section 173 of the Criminal Procedure Code in the Trial Court subject to the rights that the petitioners'

-2-

claim in the present proceedings and that the filing of the charge-sheet would not foreclose any option to them in this matter. It is also clarified that notwithstanding the filing of the charge-sheet the Trial Court will not take cognizance thereof till further orders.

We also request the High Court in the background of its order dated the 27th April, 2011 to dispose of

the bail application of the petitioners on merits on  
the 11th May, 2011 irrespective of the fact that the  
counter etc. are filed or not.

Cr1.M.P. is disposed of.

[SUMAN WADHWA]  
COURT MASTER

[VINOD KULVI]  
COURT MASTER